
16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 1 
 

A Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Orchard Park, Erie County, New York, was held at the Orchard 

Park Municipal Center, S4295 South Buffalo Street, Orchard Park, New York on the 15tht day of August 

2018 at 7:00 PM, the meeting was called to order by Supervisor Keem and there were: 

 

PRESENT AT ROLL CALL:  Patrick J. Keem   Supervisor 

     Eugene Majchrzak  Councilmember 

     Michael Sherry   Councilmember 

     John C. Bailey   Town Attorney 

 

         Remy Orffeo   Town Clerk 

Wayne Bieler   Town Engineer 

   Andrew Geist   Building Inspector 

     Frederick Piasecki, Jr.  Highway Superintendent 

       Mark Pacholec   Chief of Police 

 

Supervisor Keem read into the record the following: “If anyone appearing before the Town Board has a 

family, financial or business relationship with any member of the Board, it is incumbent upon that person to 

make it known under State Law and the Town Code of Ethics.” 

 

1) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the Regular Town Board Meeting Minutes held on 

August 1, 2018 and Executive Sessions: August 1, 2018, and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the reading of these minutes be dispensed with as each member of the Town Board has 

previously received copies thereof. 

           The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON OLD BUSINESS 

No one spoke. 

 

Old Business # 1 Approve Change Order #1 with Zoladz for Bussendorfer Detention Pond 

 

2) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department is requesting approval of a Change Order #1 to the contract with 

Zoladz Construction Co., Inc. for Bussendorfer Regional Retention Pond Project for a no cost change for a 

time expansion of 3-weeks due to the time to receive signed contracts and unusually wet spring and due to 

the last few weeks’ precipitation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve Change Order #1 to our original contract with 

Zoladz Construction Co., Inc., 13600 Railroad Street, Alden, New York 14004 for Bussendorfer Regional 

Retention Pond Project for a no cost change time expansion of 3-weeks from the Substantially Complete 

Contract Date of August 31, 2018 to September 25, 2018, as recommended by the Town Engineer. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 2 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NEW BUSINESS 

No one spoke. 

 

New Business #1 Authorize Advertisement for Light Equipment Operator  

 

3) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, with the Town receiving the resignation of Robert Stachewicz from the position of Truck 

Driver, the Union Blue Contract requirement for the Vac/Jet Truck to be operated by a Light Equipment 

Operator, the Town will have to start the process of hiring a replacement with the anticipated starting date of 

August 31, 2018 for this position.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE be it  

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the advertisement and posting for the position of 

Light Equipment Operator in the Sewer, Water, and Lighting Department at level stated in the union wage 

rate schedule. 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

New Business #2 Authorize the Advertisement for Truck Driver in Sewer, Water & Lighting Dept.  

 

4) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, with the Town receiving the resignation of Robert Stachewicz from the position of Truck 

Driver on August 6, 2018, the Town will have to start the process of hiring a replacement, by promotion with 

the anticipated starting date of August 31, 2018.   

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does authorize the advertisement and posting for the position of 

Promotional Truck Driver in the Sewer, Water, and Lighting Department at level stated in the union wage 

rate schedule.  

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

 

New Business #3 Approve Code Enforcement Officer to attend Educational Conference 

 

5) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize David Holland to attend a three day educational 

conference in Dunkirk, NY on Sept. 10, 11 & 12, 2018.  The money is in the budget and this will provide 

him the annual 24 hours of continuing education required by the State of New York. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

New Business #4 Supervisor to sign & submit grant application for TAP 

 

6) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY, COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT: 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 3 
 

WHEREAS, the Sidewalk grant application and cost estimates have been updated for the 2018 application, 

and 

  

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer performed a quality assurance level of review for the TAP-CMAQ 

application for the Town of Orchard Park Safe Routes to Schools Sidewalk project.  This review included 

consideration of the cost scope and schedule aspects of the project and has provided the Town of Orchard 

Park with feedback on the application based on my review. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve of an application to be made for funds from the 

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) administered by the New York State Department of 

Transportation regarding the installation of new sidewalks at the Eggert Road, South Davis and Windom 

Elementary Schools in an amount not to exceed $758,203.00, and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, the Town of Orchard Park commits to providing 20% of the total project cost through its 

Capital Projects accounts ($151,640.60). The Town Board also authorizes Supervisor Patrick Keem to 

execute the same.   

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

New Business #5 Supervisor to sign an Agreement for Soil testing for Bussendorfer Detention Pond 

 

7) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, there has been a large quantity of material stockpiled from the Bussendorfer Regional Retention 

Pond Project within the limits of Brush Mountain Park. Some of this material is intended for re-use on the 

current Community Activity Center Project. To ensure its suitability and establish proper placement 

guidelines, this material must be sampled and analyzed by a qualified Geotechnical Engineer, and 

 

WHEREAS, four samples are to be taken from the two large piles onsite and recommendations provided by 

Empire GEO Services Inc. The estimated cost to complete this above-mentioned work is $1,700.00. One 

sample testing will be taken from the Webster Rd. property stockpiles for sports field construction for 

$340.00. Once completed, the recommendations with compaction requirements for 95% modified proctor 

testing for placement not only for our current projects, but also any future projects that require clean suitable 

fill will be known, and 

 

WHEREAS, in addition the topsoil pile is excessive and will not all be needed.  Sampling and testing topsoil 

to determine NYSDOT gradation, organic content and PH to compare to standard specifications.  Raw topsoil 

is sold in the area for approximately $3.00/yd. The cost for this work is $650.00. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it  

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the Supervisor to sign an agreement for 

professional services with Empire GEO Services, Inc., 5167 South Park Avenue, Hamburg, New York 14075, 

to provide stockpile soil testing and geotechnical report services for the Bussendorfer Regional Detention 

Basin Project in an amount not to exceed $2,350.00, as recommended by the Town Engineer. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 4 
 

New Business #6 Approve Milton Bradshaw to attend NYSSA Fall Conference 

 

8) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize Milton Bradshaw, Assessor,  to attend the NYSSA 

Fall conference from September 30, 2018 to October 3, 2018 in Binghamton, NY. The estimated cost is 

$1,500 which includes classes, room, meals tolls and mileage. The Town was reimbursed $1,183.26 from the 

State for last year’s conference.  

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

New Business #7 Approve Amy Glende to attend MARAC Conference 

 

9) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize Amy Glende, Records Management, to attend the 

MARAC Conference in Wilmington, Delaware, October 10, to October 13, 2018. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

New Business #8 Appoint Secretary to Emergency Disaster Committee 

 

10) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Orchard Park Emergency Disaster Committee is in need of a recording secretary, and 

 

WHEREAS, Rose Messina has served as recording secretary to various Town Committees, and is currently 

employed by the Town of Orchard Park 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby appoint Rose Messina as recording secretary to the 

Emergency Disaster Committee, with a term expiring December 31, 2018. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

New Business #9 Appoint Seasonal Part-time Recreation Staff 

 

11) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby appoint the following as Seasonal Part-time Staff to the 

Recreation Department. The appointments are dependent upon the applicant providing the required 

certifications: 

 

Effective August 11, 2018 

Name     Rate Position  
Courtney Schmidt   $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Leah Berst    $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 5 
 

 

  

Effective September 1, 2018 

Name   Rate Position (Title*) 

Anna Allman  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Grace Attig  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Emily Bement  $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Leah Berst  $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Erin Brege  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Toby Burns  $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Jody Burnard  $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Thomas Callaghan $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Ana Canale  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Jessica Carey  $13.00 PTD-C (LG) 

Isabella DeMeo  $11.50 PT4-B (LG) 

Claire Dunwoodie $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Sarah Eneix  $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Madeline Feldman $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Julie Filipski  $11.50 PT4-D (Lg) 

Emily Frey  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Mary Genzel  $13.00 PT5-C (Lg) 

Shannon Goodman $12.50 PT4-B (Att) 

Maxwell Gotthelf $11.00 PT3-D (Att) 

Samuel Gura  $15.00 PT6-D (Lg) 

Sarah Gura  $15.00 PT6-D (Lg) 

James Guzzino  $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Brett Hall  $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Derek Hall  $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Sarah Hanlon  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Jack Harper  $11.50 PT4-D (Lg) 

Patrick Higgins  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Rebecca Higgins $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Carissa Jantzi  $12.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Riley Johnson  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Michael Kane  $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Teresa Kjellstrom $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Maria Kubiak  $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

William Linton  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Jordyn Malinowski $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Katherine Manley $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Janet Marks  $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

 

Name   Rate Position (Title*) 

Mason McMullen $13.75 PT6-A (Lg) 

Tanner McMullen $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Eve McMullen  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Dylan McNichol $12.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Owen McNichol $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Emily Mielcarek $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Michael Mielcarek $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Nicole Newton  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Josh Nowak  $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

Donna Peppero  $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Claire Otis  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Nicholas Ramage $16.50 PT7-E (Att) 

Maxim Reilly  $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Rachael Reimondo $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Timothy Saville  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Amanda Schack  $11.00 PT3-E (Att) 

Courtney Schmidt $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Sebastian Stafford $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Grace Scott  $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Ashley Seltz  $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Benjamin Shular $13.00 PT5-C (Lg) 

Carmila Stafford $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Tara Strade  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Jenna Syposs  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Alexis Taranowski $15.00 PT6-D (Lg) 

Daniel Towle  $13.75 PT6-A (Lg) 

Daniel Vail  $13.00 PT5-C (Lg) 

Michelle Vasiloff $12.50 PT4-D (Lg) 

Alex Vendura  $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Madeline Venturo $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Kathryn Visco  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Brendan Wenger $12.50 PT5-A (Lg) 

Grace Wiest  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Kobe York  $12.00 PT4-D (Att) 

Gabrielle Zafonte $15.00 PT6-D (Att) 

Darcy Zappia  $13.75 PT6-A (Att) 

Kyla Zybczynski $11.50 PT4-B (Lg) 

 
 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

New Business #10 Approve Commercial Parking Permits 

 

12) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the following Commercial Parking Permits for 

events held at New Era Field, as approved by the Chief of Police and the Building Inspector. 

 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 6 
 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

New Business #11 Approve Budget Amendment 

 

13) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Town's Police Department desires to purchase a license plate reader and supporting 

equipment, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town's Police Department received a grant from the New York State Department of 

Criminal Justice Services in addition to proceeds from insurance recoveries to cover the expense, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town did not include the revenues and appropriations in the year 2018 adopted budget, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorize the amending of the 2018 adopted budget to authorize 

additional appropriations and estimated revenues in the amount of $29,827.79: 

 

Increase Appropriations: 

PS.3120.0225 Public Safety Police — Other Equipment $29,827.79 

Increase Estimated Revenues: 

PS.0000.2665 Public Safety Police — Sale of equip $ 3,221.19 

PS.0000.4389 Public Safety Police — Federal Aid $26,606.60 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

2549 Group, LLC,/ 4297 Abbott Rd. 

3819 Southwestern Blvd., LLC, / 3819 Abbott Rd. 

Augustine, Diane, /3968 Southwestern Blvd 

Bieler, Kevin,/ 3946 Southwestern Blvd 

Tucker, Bo,/ 4243 Abbott Rd. 

Clark, Zachary, /4180 Abbott Rd. 

DeMarco, Dan, /4270 Abbott Rd. 

DeMarco, Joe & Diane, /3964 California Rd. 

DeMarco, Joe Jr /4000 California Rd. 

Hanley, Sean, /3944 California Rd. 

Henderson, John, /3964 Southwestern Blvd 

Jakubowski, Maureen, /3796 Abbott Rd. 

Janish, Joelle, /3719 Abbott Rd. ( Kettles) 

Kingfisher Holdings, /3916 & 3920 Southwestern Blvd 

Kingfisher Holdings, v/l SW Blvd 

 (SBL: 161.09-5-3.11 & 3.112) 

Kane, Sue & Patrick,/ 3952 Southwestern Blvd 

Kowalski, Ray & Sue,/ 3972 Southwestern Blvd 

Krygier, Linda , /3781 Abbott Rd. 

Kuebler, John F., /3892 Southwestern Blvd 

Leitzan, Mark, /3808 Abbott Rd. 

Leitzan, Mark, /3816 Abbott Rd. 

Leitzan, Mark, /3830 Sheldon Rd. 

Liberatore, Victor,/ 3807 Southwestern Blvd 

Matwijow, Eric Am. Hammer Hold,/ 4170 Abbott Rd. 

Matwijow, Lisa, /4155 Abbott Rd. 

 

McDonell, Deborah, /3904 Abbott Rd. 

Niagara Frontier Recovery, /3958 Southwestern Blvd 

On the Go Convenience / 3975 Southwestern Blvd 

Passucci, Michael, /5100 Big Tree Rd. 

Przybyl, Dennis /3976 Southwestern Blvd 

Red Carpet Inn, /3940 Southwestern Blvd 

Simoncelli, Edward, /5455 W. Webster Rd. 

Simoncelli, David, /3730 California Rd. 

Simoncelli, David, /3740 California Rd. 

Simoncelli, Michael, /3848 California Rd. 

Smith, Scott & Linda,/ 3879 Southwestern Blvd 

South Towns Motel, /3923 Southwestern Blvd 

Stadium Mobil, Inc, /3856 Southwestern Blvd 

Stephen, Paul, /4171 Abbott Rd. 

Tempestoso, David, /3912 Southwestern Blvd 

Trella, Gary, /4317 Abbott Rd. 

Tripodi, Stephen, /3800 Southwestern Blvd 

Twin Oak Motel, /3949 Southwestern Blvd 

Violanti, Samuel/ Gillardo, Ramon,/ 3763 Abbott Rd. 

W.J. Milligan / JM Productions /3864 Abbott Rd. 

W.J. Milligan / JM Productions /3880 Abbott Rd. 

W.J. Milligan /JM Productions /3892 Abbott Rd. 

Wannamacher, Lee, /3746 Abbott Rd. 

Whytas, Henry /5528, W. Webster Rd. 

Windom Community Church, /3766 Abbott Rd. 

Yemma, Joseph, /3785 Abbott Rd. 

 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 7 
 

New Business #12 Approve Budget Amendment 

 

14) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Town's Police Department received funds in the amount of $6,000 from Coordinated Care 

Services, Inc. for CIT training, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town did not include the revenues and appropriations within the year 2018 adopted budget, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorize the amending of the 2018 adopted budget to authorize 

additional appropriations and estimated revenues in the amount of $6000: 

 

Increase Appropriations: 

PS.3120.0111 Public Safety Police — Overtime $6,000.00 

 

Increase Estimated Revenues: 

PS.0000.2770 Public Safety Police — Other Revenue $ 6,000.00 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

New Business #13 Appoint Seasonal Position in Engineering Department 

 

15) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, excessive copying in the Engineering Department needs to be done for various projects, and 

Charlie Bieler has worked as a seasonal employee this summer completing this work. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it  

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve Charlie Bieler, 7245 Gartman Road, Orchard Park, 

NY 14127 to a seasonal position in the Engineering Department for a three-week period beginning August 

6, 2018 at a wage of $10.50 per hour.  

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

New Business #14 Not on Agenda - Set Public Hearing for Local Law 

 

16) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park has concerns about regulations of Commercial and Residential 

Parking around New Era Field, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park has investigated this problem during the course of the Moratorium 

on the expansion of parking in that area, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Orchard Park wishes to amend §144-12 of the Orchard Park Town Code to address 

the Town’s concerns.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it  



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 8 
 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby set a Public Hearing for September 5, 2017 at 7:00pm in the 

matter of a proposed Local Law for 2018 regarding an amendment to Section 144-12, Commercial Parking 

for New Era Field events, and be further 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is hereby directed to publish due notice thereof. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

 

BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR 
 

Ron Garra had sent a letter to the Town’s Public Safety Committee to evaluate the intersection of Michael 

Road and Angle Road to put in an All-Way Stop.  He talked to Erie County Traffic and Safety Engineer 

regarding this matter. He stated they have received the request from the Town, but the County needs a formal 

resolution from the Town of Orchard Park to proceed with the review of this site to make a recommendation.  

Mr. Garra asked the Town Board to make a formal resolution regarding this request.  

 

Chris Weyer wanted to thank the Highway Superintendent, the Supervisor and the Chief of Police for forcing 

the issue of cleaning up the brush and debris on the roads in Eagle Heights.   

 

 

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

17) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

WHEREAS, the Town would like to perform a traffic impact study for a proposed Tim Hortons, and 

 

WHEREAS, the cost of such study was not included in the adopted 2018 budget, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding for the adjusted appropriation is available within other appropriation accounts in 

the Town’s 2018 budget. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby approve the following budget transfer for the Planning 

Department:  

 

$8,000.00  From:   B.8020.0141 Planning Clerical-Part time 

To: B.8020.0405 Planning Resources 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

Supervisor Keem said that they did withhold funds from the Brush Contractor. He and the Highway 

Superintendent decided to play hardball and the contractor seems to have gotten the message.  

 

Police Chief Pacholec said that the Public Safety did indeed send a letter to the County regarding the request 

to evaluate the corner of Michael Road and Angle Road for stop signs, as Michael Road is a County Road.  

He was told by the County the same thing as Ron Gerra.  At the next Town Board meeting, the Town will do 

a resolution requesting the County conduct a study of that area and send it to the County.  He said there is a 

concert at New Era Field this Saturday, and Abbott Road will be closed until after midnight. Next Sunday is 

a home game and Abbott Road will be closed then as well.  

 



16th Town Board Meeting                                  8/15/2018 Page 9 
 

Highway Superintendent said they are on target with their paving schedule, and are continuing to work on 

signs. They are also doing site work at the Proposed Activity Center.  

 

 

18) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR KEEM, WHO MOVED ITS 

ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the approval of all entries on Warrant #16 

following auditing by members of the Town Board and in the funds indicated:  

 

 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted. 

 

19) THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS OFFERED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHERRY, WHO 

MOVED ITS ADOPTION, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER MAJCHRZAK, TO WIT: 

 

RESOLVED, that the Town Board does hereby receive and file: 

 

 The Building Inspector’s report for the month of July 2018. 

 

The resolution was unanimously adopted 
 

There being no further business, on a motion by Supervisor Keem, seconded by Councilmember Majchrzak, 

the meeting adjourned at 7:18 pm (local time). 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 

Remy C. Orffeo 

Town Clerk 

General Fund  $140,196.46 

Public Safety Fund  $22, 879.21 

Part Town Fund  $333.76 

Risk Retention -0- 

Cemetery Fund -0- 

Highway Fund  $88,570.98 

Special Districts  $4,671.02 

Trust & Agency  $12,000.00 

Capital Fund  $24,695.77 


